## State of Misconsin



**2009 Senate Bill 619** 

Date of enactment: May 13, 2010 Date of publication\*: May 26, 2010

## 2009 WISCONSIN ACT 340

AN ACT *to amend* 341.14 (6r) (b) 6. of the statutes; **relating to:** Celebrate Children special distinguishing registration plates.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 341.14 (6r) (b) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:

341.14 (**6r**) (b) 6. An additional fee of \$20 \$25 that is in addition to the fee under subd. 2. shall be charged for the issuance or renewal of a plate issued on an annual basis for the special group specified under par. (f) 53. An additional fee of \$40 \$50 that is in addition to the fee under subd. 2. shall be charged for the issuance or renewal of a plate issued on a biennial basis for the special group specified under par. (f) 53. if the plate is issued or renewed during the first year of the biennial registration period or \$20 \$25 for the issuance or renewal if the plate is issued or renewed during the 2nd year of the biennial registration period. All moneys received under this sub-

division in excess of the initial costs of data processing for the special group plate under par. (f) 53. or \$35,000, whichever is less, shall be credited to the appropriation account under s. 20.395 (1) (ih) and deposited in the fund maintained under s. 48.982 (2e) (a) 2. To the extent permitted under ch. 71, the fee under this subdivision is deductible as a charitable contribution for purposes of the taxes under ch. 71.

## **SECTION 2. Initial applicability.**

(1) This act first applies to applications for original or renewal vehicle registration received by the department of transportation on the effective date of this subsection.

## **SECTION 3. Effective date.**

(1) This act takes effect on the first day of the 3rd month beginning after publication.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].